## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## **By-Law Number 65 - 2010**

A By-Law to Execute a Funding Agreement for the Ontario Provincial Police for the Additional Officer Program Under the Safer Communities-1,000 Officers Partnership Program between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario As Represented By the Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services and the Corporation of the City of Kenora

Whereas the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute an Agreement with Her Majesty The Queen In Right Of Ontario as Represented by The Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services, and the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Kenora Police Services Board for the Safer Communities – 1,000 Officers Partnership Program;

Now Therefore, the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Chair of the Kenora Police Services Board are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement, attached hereto, between Her Majesty The Queen In Right Of Ontario as Represented by The Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services, and the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Kenora Police Services Board, in accordance with the terms and conditions therein, and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **2. That** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time This 19<sup>th</sup> Day of April, 2010 By-Law Read a Third and Final Time This 19<sup>th</sup> Day of April, 2010